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PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 
 

LOCAL SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Significant 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing – Built After 1987 

Non-Contributing – Reversible Alterations 

Non-Contributing – Irreversible Alterations 

HISTORIC DISTRICT LOCATION: 

Central Geneva NRHD 

North Geneva NRHD 

Local Geneva HD 

NR DISTRICT SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing 

Not Applicable / Not in NR District 

Other HPC Action: 

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: 
 

NUMBER OF STORIES: 
 

OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

HISTORIC NAME: 
 
COMMON NAME: 
 

FOUNDATION MATERIAL: 
 
PRIMARY WALL MATERIAL(S): 
 

ENTRY DOOR(S): 

WINDOW MATERIAL: 
 

FRONT PORCH: 
 
VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: 

PRIMARY ROOF FORM: 
 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 

Not in HD / Individual Historic Landmark 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
 

VISIBLE CHIMNEY: 

CHIMNEY MATERIAL: 
 

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
 

ARCHITECT: 
 
BUILDER: 
WILSON BROTHERS:              OSCAR             BOTH 

ARCHITECTURAL DATA: 
 

WINDOW STYLE: 
 

PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: 
 

HPC ACTION: 

   Demolition Approved: 

SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: 

AUGUST           
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BRIEF HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION: 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 

ADDITIONAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
 

AS1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 

AS2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 

CONTRIBUTING ACCESSORY STRUCTURES: 
 

CONTRIBUTING LANDSCAPE FEATURES: 
 

SOURCES: 

1999
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	Other HPC Action: 6.21.05 Doors, Stucco Masonry Work; 6.19.18 PVC Deck; 2024 Door Replacement 
	BRIEF HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION: This home was historically involved with the Unitarian Church at 102 South Second Street as the parsonage. It was built for the parsonage in 1893, but was sold as a residential property during the Great Depression. It was rented out by its owners several times during this period.

The roof and attic sustained fire damage, while the interior suffered water damage as a result of the Cory barn fire at 220 James Street on September 1, 1966.

In 1972, the church was able to re buy the property for use as a Sunday School and social center. The property was used by the church as a food pantry in the 1980s. In 1989, the property was connected to the church through a series of additions on said church. 
	SOURCES: GHPC Case Studies; GHM Archives; 2016 Central North Geneva NRHP Update; 1869 Bird's Eye View of Geneva; Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; Kane County Land Records; Geneva, Illinois: A History of Its Times and Places; Geneva, Illinois: 150 Reminders of 150 Years
	AS1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	AS2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	LEFT STREET VIEW: 
	RIGHT STREET VIEW: 
	STREET VIEW: 
	ACCESSORY 1: 
	REAR CORNER/ ACCESSORY: 
	CORNER STREET/ ACCESSORY: 
	ACCESSORY 2: 
	ACCESSORY 3: 
	LANDSCAPE 1: 
	LANDSCAPE 2: 
	PROPERTY ADDRESS: 112 South Second Street
	SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: 2005, 2018
	ARCHITECT: Unknown
	DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: 1960
	COMMON NAME: Pioneer House
	GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: Unitarian Church Parsonage
	ARCHITECTURAL DATA: Queen Anne
	OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: Complex, Square
	NUMBER OF STORIES: 2.5
	FOUNDATION MATERIAL: Parged
	PRIMARY WALL MATERIALS: Clapboard
	FRONT PORCH: Partial Facade
	VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: Partial
	ENTRY DOORS: Non Original/Historic 
	WINDOW MATERIAL: Wood,Vinyl 
	WINDOW STYLE: Double Hung, 1/1
	PRIMARY ROOF FORM: Cross Gabled 
	PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: Asphalt
	VISIBLE CHIMNEY: No
	CHIMNEY MATERIAL: N/A
	OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 
	PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER PIN: 12-03-453-011
	BUILDER: Unknown
	WILSON BROTHERS: Off


